
 

 

 

Children, Young People and 
Family Support Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 

 
Thursday 3 April 2014 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Talib Hussain, Karen McGowan, 
Mohammad Maroof, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, 
Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), Ian Saunders, Nikki Sharpe, Diana Stimely, 
Stuart Wattam and Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Education Non-Council Members 
Jules Jones, Gillian Foster, Joan Stratford and Alison Warner 
 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and 
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services 
area of Council activity.  It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health 
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or 
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

3 APRIL 2014 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 6th February, 2014 and to note the attached Actions 
List 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Sheffield's Looked After Children and Care Leavers 
Annual Report 

(Pages 15 - 26) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People 
and Families 
 

 

8. Update on the Redesign of Early Years Services (Pages 27 - 34) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People 

and Families 
 

 

9. Pupil Premium Task and Finish Group - Draft Report (Pages 35 - 48) 
 To receive a report of the Task and Finish Group 

 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to 

be arranged 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse 
[...]
 advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 6 February 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Talib Hussain, Karen McGowan, 

Mohammad Maroof, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, 
Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), Ian Saunders, Diana Stimely, 
Stuart Wattam and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 
 
 Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member 

Gillian Foster, Education Non Council Voting Member 
Joan Stratford, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
Alison Warner, Education Non-Council Member 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nikki Sharpe. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Ian Saunders declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 – Adoption 
and Fostering Services – Updates – as he and his partner were foster parents for 
the Local Authority, and he left the room during the consideration of that item. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th December 2013, were 
approved as a correct record, and the Committee noted the Actions Update 
attached to the minutes and, arising from the Actions Update, specifically relating 
to the meeting on 10th October 2013, the Policy and Improvement Officer provided 
updates in terms of the information requested by the Committee at that meeting, 
relating to (a) the number of teenage pregnancies that resulted in adoption, (b) a 
report back on the wider factors surrounding teenage pregnancy, resulting from 
the work carried out with the University of Sheffield and (c) a review into the 
quality of sex education currently provided for young people with special 
educational needs, with further details to be included on the Actions Update to be 
submitted to the Committee’s meeting to be held on 3rd April 2014. 

 
5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 6.02.2014 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

  
5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

SHEFFIELD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 
2012/13 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People 
and Families, containing the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
2012/13, which provided an overview of safeguarding children activity and 
information on the contribution individual partners had made towards safeguarding 
children in the City. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Susan Fiennes, Independent Chair, Sheffield 

Safeguarding Children Board, Victoria Horsefield, Sheffield Safeguarding Children 
Board Manager, and Trevor Owen, Head of Service, Safeguarding Children, 
Children, Young People and Families.   

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • For the second year running, emotional abuse was the most common 

reason for Child Protection Plans (CPPs) being made in the City. Nationally, 
neglect was the most common reason for a CPP, but Sheffield’s rate in that 
category was very similar. 

  
 • Safeguarding Children Boards were required to have Independent Chairs 

and the Local Authority had responsibility for arranging this contract.  The 
Chair worked approximately 40 to 50 days a year.  The Local Authority and 
partners’ view was that the Chair was very committed to the agenda and 
therefore represented very good value.  Following formal review the 
previous week, the Local Authority and partners had agreed that Susan 
Fiennes would continue as the Independent Chair of this Board, as well as 
the Sheffield Adult Safeguarding Partnership, for the 2014/15 and 2015/16 
financial years. 

  
 • Whilst it appeared that the level of funding (£82,000) allocated to deal with 

cases of sexual exploitation appeared low, this figure only represented the 
amount contributed by the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) 
towards this work.  This amount represented a small, but significant part of a 
much wider and larger contribution made by the various partner agencies 
into this important area of work.   

  
 • Unusually, Comic Relief funding had been renewed once already. April 2014 

would be the start of the second year of the current three-year funding 
agreement. It had, therefore, some time to run, and it was too early for 
Comic Relief to indicate whether they would be willing to accept a further 
application for Sheffield. 

  
 • There was a willingness to understand how aspects of Sheffield’s model 

Page 6



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 6.02.2014 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

might be usefully appl
[...]
il employees, as part of their induction 
programme, have access to a safeguarding e-learning programme.   

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the report now submitted, together with 

the responses to the questions raised, and acknowledges the excellent work 
being undertaken by the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board; and 

  
 (b) thanks Susan Fiennes, Victoria Horsefield and Trevor Owen for attending 

the meeting and responding to the questions raised. 
 
7.  
 

ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES - UPDATES 
 

7.1 Fostering Service 
  
7.1.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, submitted a report 

providing an update on the Fostering Service. 
  
7.1.2 In attendance for this item were Jon Banwell, Assistant Director, Provider Services, 

and Liz Spaven, Fostering and Adoption Service Manager, Children, Young People 
and Families.   

  
7.1.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • On the basis that there was a very robust marketing strategy in terms of the 

recruitment and retention of foster carers, it was not considered that there 
was a need to refresh the Business Case 2010.  The Fostering Recruitment 
Campaign, which was launched in January 2011, and continues to date, 
had included television and radio advertising, web activity, advertisements 
on public transport and JCDecaux sites, and attendance by Council officers 
at community events across the City. The Local Authority was currently 

Page 8



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 6.02.2014 
 
 

Page 5 of 7 
 

looking at implementing shared recruitment arrangements with Barnsley, 
Doncaster and Rotherham.   

  
 • The number of foster carers having children of their own varied greatly.  This 

would not have any effect on their ability to become a foster carer.   
  
 • A number of foster carers do go on to
[...]
 of foster carers who were from a BME 

background were not available, this information would be obtained and 
circulated to Members of the Committee.   

  
 • Whilst the Service had not noticed a reduction in the number of foster 

carers, or applications to become foster carers, following the introduction of 
the ‘Bedroom Tax’, officers would be monitoring this situation.   

  
7.2 Adoption Service 
  
7.2.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, submitted a report 

Page 9



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 6.02.2014 
 
 

Page 6 of 7 
 

providing an update on the Adoption Service. 
  
7.2.2 In attendance for this item were Jon Banwell, Assistant Director, Provider Services, 

and Liz Spaven, Fostering and Adoption Service Manager, Children, Young People 
and Families.   

  
7.2.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • Every effort was made to keep siblings together where possible, although 

this was dependant on their assessment and Care Plan.  In some cases, 
siblings were kept together in the short-term, in foster placements, to assess 
how the arrangement works.  In those cases where it was not suitable or 
possible to keep siblings together, arrangements would be made for them to 
have direct contact at agreed times, as defined in the individual’s Adoption 
Support Plan. The arrangements in terms of maintaining relationships 
between adopted siblings were included as part of the Adoption Support 
Plan.  There may be cases where the adopters would not want contact 
between siblings to continue, and it could potentially be left up to the 
children themselves as to whether they maintained contact, although this 
was very unusual.  Every effort was made to encourage adopters to allow 
contact between siblings. 

  
 • The Adoption Regulations determined that the local authority that placed the 

child/children with the adopters remained responsible for the adoption 
support three years post the Adoption Order being granted.  The 
responsibility would then transfer to the local authority that the family 
resided in.  

  
 • Whilst the age range in terms of children placed for adoption varied, children 

of certain age groups proved more difficult to place than others, this 
included boys of five years or older, and sibling groups.   

  
 • Despite all the work and publicity in terms of recruitment, there was still a 

shortage of people wanting to adopt. This was a national issue. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the reports now submitted, together with 

the responses to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) thanks Jon Banwell and Liz Spaven for attending the meeting and 

responding to the questions raised. 
 
8.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer, Diane Owens, submitted a paper containing 
the Committee’s Work Programme 2013/14, indicating that the report on Looked 
After Children and Care Leavers, which had been planned for this meeting, would 

Page 10



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 6.02.2014 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

now be submitted to the meeting on 3rd April 2014. 
  
8.2 Arising from the report on School Governance, which had been considered by the 

Committee at its meeting held on 3rd October 2013, Councillor Karen McGowan 
raised the issue of whether the Council acknowledged the excellent work and 
dedication of School Governors, particularly those who had held the position for a 
number of years.   

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with details of the 

amendment now reported; and 
  
 (b) in the light of the comments raised by Councillor Karen McGowan, requests 

the Policy and Improvement Officer to ask the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Families, to consider the possibility of re-
establishing a procedure whereby School Governors receive some form of 
acknowledgement from the Council in terms of their work, and to report 
back thereon to the Committee’s meeting on 3rd April 2014. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
3rd April 2014, from 2.00 pm to 4.00 pm, and this would be followed by the 
Committee’s annual meeting with young people and young carers at 4.30pm in 
the Town Hall. 

  
  
 (NOTE: Agenda Item 9 – Looked After Children and Care Leavers was withdrawn 

from consideration by the Committee on the grounds that, following changes to its 
inspection framework, Ofsted was to undertake a further inspection of the Service 
in April 2014.) 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Children, Young People & Family Support Scrutiny Committee 

Actions update for meeting on 3rd April 2014 

 

Action  Minutes Update  
 

R
A
G 

School Governors  
8.3 (b) in the light of the comments raised by Councillor Karen 
McGowan, requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to ask the 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families, to 
consider the possibility of re-establishing a procedure whereby 
School Governors receive some form of acknowledgement from the 
Council in terms of their work, and  to report back thereon to the 
Committee’s meeting on 3rd April 2014 
 

6th February 
2014 

In progress- Cllr Furniss has raised this issue with Cllr 
Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families.  Cllr Drayton is going to raise this 
with officers in Children, Young People & Families and will 
feedback. .  

 

 

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 

 
Report of: Jayne Ludlam Executive Director CYPF 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  Sheffield’s Looked After 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 3 April 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Karen McGowan, Lynn Rooney, 

Colin Ross, Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), Ian Saunders, 
Diana Stimely, Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and Geoff Smith 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member 

Gillian Foster, Education Non Council Voting Member 
Alison Warner, Education Non-Council Member 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Talib Hussain and Helen 
Mirfin-Boukouris, and Councillor Geoff Smith attended the meeting as the duly 
appointed substitute, and Joan Stratford (Education Non-Council Voting Member). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th February 2014, were 
approved as a correct record, and the Committee noted the Actions Update 
attached to the minutes and, arising therefrom, further to a query by Jules Jones 
regarding the response provided under Item 6 – Sheffield Safeguarding Children 
Board – Annual Report 2012/13, relating to the level of funding allocated to deal 
with cases of sexual exploitation, Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer, 
stated that she would refer the query to Simon Richards, Head of Quality and 
Safeguarding, Communities, to request a response.   

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.  UPDATE ON THE REDESIGN OF EARLY YEARS SERVICES 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2014 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

  
6.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, 

submitted a report containing an update on the redesign of Early 
Years Services.   

  
6.2 In attendance for this item was Dawn Walton, Assistant Director, 

Prevention and Early Intervention, Children, Young People and 
Families. 

  
6.3 The report contained details on the progress made since the decision 

of the Cabinet, at its meeting held on 27th February, 2013, to approve 
the redesign of Early Years Services, and focused on the four key 
areas in terms of the redesign – Children’s Centre Areas, Quality of 
Provision, Contracts for Procurement of Prevention and Intervention 
Services and Childcare.  Ms Walton emphasised the fact that, despite 
the levels of concerns raised, particularly with regard to the decision to 
reduce the number of children’s centres from 36 to 17, all the issues 
raised had been addressed.   

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • Whilst it had been appreciated that there was likely to be a 

significant level of anxiety in connection with potential 
redundancies, the feedback received from staff, following the 
redesign, had been generally positive.  

  
 • Further to the concerns raised by parents who, following the 

reduction in the number of Children’s Centres, would have to 
travel long distances to find their closest Centre, by working with 
other providers and schools, provision had been identified locally 
for all those children affected by changes in childcare provision. 

  
 • It was accepted that there was not a significant amount of detail 

in the report, but it was considered that Members had already 
been provided with considerable detail in terms of the proposed 
redesign.  It had also been considered that, on the basis that 
there had been very few problems as part of the redesign, it had 
not been considered necessary to provide significant detail as 
part of the update.   

  
 • The lower super output area level referred to those areas of 

deprivation, where special consideration had been given to 
studying the analysis of the data regarding the take-up of places 
and the gaps in provision.  The Service was aware that there 
were going to be issues regarding take-up of the Free Early 
Learning places for two-year olds, in the light of the expected 
increase in demand through the Government’s expansion.  

  
 • The process in terms of securing quality in the early year’s 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2014 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

childcare provision had been outlined as part of the previous 
scrutiny exercise.  The Early Years Service had used OFSTED 
data in order to identify where there were any gaps in provision, 
or whether such provision was of sufficient quality, and had 
taken any relevant action it deemed necessary.  Efforts had been 
made to ensure that there was sufficient provision available to  
give parents a good choice.  In those areas where inadequate 
provision had been identified, of which there were only a few, 
providers had taken up the support being offered by the Local 
Authority to improve quality. Special efforts had been made to 
ensure that the relevant safeguarding procedures were in place 
in connection with all the provision. 

  
 • Full details of the financial implications had been reported at a 

previous meeting of this Committee.  The financial implications 
relating to the TUPE transfer of staff had been built into the 
financial planning for the 2014/15 Financial Year.  This may 
change as the Service develops a future commissioning 
strategy.  Full financial details would be made available in with 
any future strategy. 

  
 • Although there was no detail on the issue in this report, the 

Service was well aware of the need to focus on issues 
surrounding the readiness of children when attending school.  
This would be taken into consideration when the new provision 
with regard to Early Years Services was being set, and would be 
detailed in a report to this Committee in future. 

  
 • Although discussions with OFSTED, following the inspections, 

had been generally positive, any areas of concern would be 
considered as part of the future planning in terms of other 
children’s centres. 

  
 • There had been delays in the commissioning of contracts to 

deliver prevention and intervention services. Therefore, the 
Service will be considering support through these services, as 
part of a future commissioning strategy, which will be procured 
for delivery from April 2015.  There was a need for a clear 
understanding of the parents’ requirements to shape future 
services and therefore, consultation with parents and key 
stakeholders would inform future delivery.  The Service was also 
planning to consult with schools in the near future in terms of 
their requirements regarding prevention and intervention 
services. 

  
 • The Local Authority had to follow a statutory process as part of 

the redesign of children’s centre provision, which had involved a 
significant level of consultation with the Area Forums (previously 
Advisory Groups).  It had been considered that the process 
regarding the reduction of Children’s Centres from 36 to 17 had 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2014 
 

Page 4 of 7 
 

progressed very well and had resulted in an increase in provision 
delivered through volunteers. 

  
 • As part of the Healthy Child Programme, the Service was 

planning to undertake a joint assessment of children at two years 
old and when they started reception class, in order to monitor 
their progress. 

  
 • The overall cost savings in terms of the redesign of the Services 

amounted to £3.5m. 
  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the report now submitted, 

together with the information now reported and the responses 
to the questions raised, with regard to the developments made 
in connection with the redesign of Early Years Services; and 

  
 (b) requests that the Committee look at Early Years Services as 

part of its future Work Programme. 
 
7.  
 

SHEFFIELD'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL 
REPORT 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, 
submitted a report containing an update on the progress of Sheffield’s 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers.   

  
7.2 The report made reference to the City Council’s Looked After and 

Adopted Children Multi-Agency Strategy 2010-13, in which a number 
of strategies, ambitions and actions had been defined under the 
following six key priority themes – Engagement and Influence of 
Children and Young People, Education, Achievement and Attainment, 
Health and Wellbeing, Permanence, Integrated Placements and 
Placement Stability and Safeguarding and Vulnerability.  The report 
contained details of the progress made in connection with each of the 
priorities, together with proposals in terms of the priorities for 2014. 
Reference was also made to a new one-year Looked After and 
Adopted Children Strategy, which was currently being developed for 
launch in April 2014, and which included a further priority theme – 
Care Leavers. 

  
7.3 In attendance for this item was Jon Banwell, Assistant Director, 

Children and Families Service, Children, Young People and Families. 
  
7.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • The process for monitoring and reviewing on a regular six 

monthly basis is carried out by the Independent Reviewing 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2014 
 

Page 5 of 7 
 

Service.  Outside of these reviews, checks would be made as 
and when specific problems were identified.  It was important 
that the Local Authority was informed of any problems at the 
earliest possible opportunity, to ensure that any relevant action 
could be taken. 

  
 • The increase in the number of children subject to Special 

Guardianship Orders was seen as positive in that whilst there 
was an element of permanency in terms of the placement, it still 
allowed input from the Local Authority, which gave longer-term 
stability for the child.   

  
 • All Looked After Children were placed in schools which were 

deemed to be most suitable for their individual needs. 
  
 • As part of the five-year Fostering Business Case, actions 

implemented had increased the choice, range and number of 
placements available, and the number of foster carers over the 
last five years.  A new target had been set for the 2014/15 
Financial Year, and there continued to be an increase in the 
number of foster carers.   

  
 • An additional resource has been created whereby the Local 

Authority had access to 25 properties to enable care leavers to 
move into their own tenancies.  It was believed that this number 
of properties was adequate at the present time as not all the 
children would want to live independently. 

  
 • In terms of the Pupil Premium Plus, the Virtual School would be 

responsible for managing the connection between the schools 
and the Local Authority.  The Virtual School was aware of where 
all the Looked After Children were, and therefore, was aware of 
where the Pupil Premium Plus was directed.  Any challenge in 
terms of use of the Pupil Premium Plus for Looked After Children 
could be made through the six-monthly review and monitoring of 
each school. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) notes the progress made in terms of the City’s Looked After 

Children and Care Leavers, the proposed publication of the 
2014 Looked After and Adopted Children Strategy, and the 
responses to the questions raised; and 

  
 (b) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to circulate (i) the 

handbook on Looked After Children and (ii) details on how 
regularly the Looked After Children and/or their schools were 
contacted by the Virtual School, in order to check how they 
were getting on in their respective schools, to Members of the 
Committee. 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2014 
 

Page 6 of 7 
 

  
 
8.  
 

PUPIL PREMIUM TASK AND FINISH GROUP - DRAFT REPORT 
 

8.1 The Committee considered a report of Councillor Gill Furniss, Chair of 
the Pupil Premium Task and Finish Group, on the outcome of a review 
undertaken by the Group to identify best practice and any 
recommendations in terms of the use of the Pupil Premium and its 
impact on attainment in Sheffield primary schools. 

  
8.2 The Task and Finish Group comprised Councillors Gill Furniss and 

Diana Stimely, Jules Jones and Alison Warner, and the review had 
taken place between January and March 2014. 

  
8.3 Councillor Diana Stimely introduced the report, referring to the 

approach taken by the Task and Finish Group.  Jules Jones reported 
on the key themes and context of the Group and Alison Warner 
focused on the Group’s recommendations. 

  
8.4 All Members of the Group confirmed that the review had been a very 

positive and worthwhile experience. 
  
8.5 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • The primary schools visited by the Task and Finish Group had 

been chosen by the Children and Young People Service, and 
were geographically spread across the City, and had varying 
numbers of children receiving the Pupil Premium.  The Group 
heard evidence of a wide range of services and activities that the 
schools were spending the Pupil Premium funding on.  A 
significant amount of the funding had been used to fund the 
provision of staff and staff training in connection with the 
provision of education and activities targeted specifically at the 
children concerned.  It had not been easy, due to the short 
period of the review, to identify any outcomes, in terms of cost 
benefit analysis.   

  
 • The types of activities differed between the schools, in that in 

those schools with higher numbers of children attracting the 
Pupil Premium, there was more emphasis on group activities, 
whereas, in the other schools, the activities tended to be more 
individualised.  In some schools, the funding was used to 
employ a worker to visit the homes of children who, for various 
reasons, had difficulties getting to school on time, and would 
work with the families involved in order to overcome this 
problem. 

  
8.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2014 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 (a) approves the report of the Pupil Premium Task and Finish 
Group now submitted, and notes the comments made and the 
responses to the questions raised; and 

  
 (b) thanks the members of the Task and Finish Group for the 

valuable work they had undertaken as part of the review.  
 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the date of the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
a date to be arranged. 

 


